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January 30, 1 995

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
1731 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: Well Conversion and First Ouartelly Monitoring Report
Gox Cadillac, 23O Bay Place, Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Peacock:

Enclosed is one copy of the "Well Conversion and First Ouarterly Monitoring Report" tor
the Cox Cadi l lac,  23O Bay Place, Oakland, Cal i fornia s i te.  The report  was completed
according to Task lll of the approved Work Plan for Further lnvestigation, 23O Bay ptace,
Oakland, California (Work Plan), dated March 1994. As recommended in your June 7,
1994 Work Plan approval letter. well TW-2 was used as an upgradient well lor the purpose
of estimating groundwater flow direction only, and well TW-6 was sampled for
groundwater analyses. EOA, Inc. will continue measuring groundwater elevations monthly
and sampling these wells on a quarterly basis.

Please cal l  me i f  you have any quest ions regarding the report .

Sirrcerelv,

,EZ?zAF
Mr. Bi l l  Cox
Owner Cox Cadi l lac

Attachment l . l

- .

FICCO3\dshcvr-ur

27th and Harrison Streets. p.O. Box 1376 . Oaktand. CA 94604 o (415) 451-2400
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January 26, 1 995

Mr. Bi l l  Cox
23O Bay Place
Oak land ,  CA 94612

SUBJECT: Well Conversion and First O.uarterly Monitoring Report

Dear Mr.  Cox:

This let ter report  summarizes the resul ts of  the wel l  conversion and f i rst  quarter ly

monitor ing of  wel ls on December 22, 1994 at the property located at 23O Bay Place,
Oakland, Cafifornia. The report was completed according to Task lll of the approved Work
Plan for Further lnvestigation, 23O BaY Place, Oakland, California (Work Plan), dated March
1994. The Work Plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of  Environmental
Health,  Environmental  Protect ion Divis ion {Countv} wi th two except ions. The County
suggested using wel l  TW-Z as an upgradient wel l ,  i f  needed, and the County suggested
sampl ing wel l  TW-6 for groundwater analyses.

Three main tasks were completed for th is report ;  1) wel ls MW-1, TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7
were checked for l ree product,  then depth to groundwater was measured in them, 2)
temporary wel ls,  TW-2, TW-6 and TW-7, which were instal led by PES in October of  1993,
were converted to permanent wel ls and permit  appl icat ions were f i led with the CountY;
and 3) wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and sampled for groundwater analyses.
As subcontractors to EOA, Inc. ,  Subsurface Consultants,  Inc.  (SCl)  performed the f ie ld
tasks and Curt is and Tompkins Laboratorv,  a Cal i fornia-Cert i f ied Laboratory,  performed the
groundwater analyses.

Methodoloqv

The f ie ld methods used to perform the tasks l isted above are descr ibed in Attachment 1,
"Ouarter ly Groundwater Monitor ing" Report  (SCl,  January 17, 1995).  As reported by SCl,
no free product was observed in any of  the wel ls that were monitored. The depth to
groundwater was measured and contoured (see Figure 1).  For the groundwater surface
contour map, the data points were referenced to an arbi t rary datum of 1OO' for the top of
casing (TOC) in MW-1. The wel ls have not been surveyed to date and this methodology is
consistent wi th that used by PES in a pr ior report .

Wells TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7 were retrofitted at grade with water-tight, traffic-rated,
ut i l i ty boxes set in concrete in ant ic ipat ion of  performing per iodic groundwater monitor ing.
The methods for wel l  conversion are descr ibed in Attachment 1.

Because the temporary wel ls,  TW-2, TW-6, and TW-7 were not or ig inal ly permit ted,
Afameda County Water District (Zone 7I drilling permit applications were completed,

F:\Cc03\l.tqmon.er
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
January 26, 1 995
Page 2

signed, and mai led to Zone 7, along with a copy of the bor ing logs as found in "Soi l  and
Groundwater Invest igat ion Fleport" ,  (PES, December 23, 19931'  Diagrams of the surface
traf f ic ut i l i ty boxes were added to the bor ing log with the date of  instal lat ion indicated.
Copies of  the dr i l l ing permit  appl icat ions are in Attachment 2.

Wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and samples were col lected for the fol lowing
analyses: 1) Total  Volat i le Hydrocarbons as gasol ine and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and total  Xylenes {TVH/BTEX) (by Cal i fornia DOHS Method and LUFT Manual
methodology, and by EPA 5O3Oi802O) and 21 1,1-,  and 1,2-dichloroethane {DCA} (by EPA
Method 801O), A copy of tha or iginal  laboratoiy anaiyt ical  rePort  is in Attachment 3 and
the resul ts of  the groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 1,  "Summary of
Groundwater Analyses".  Locat ions of  the sampled wel ls with groundwater analyses
results are indicated on Figure 2.

Results

Based on data col lected on December 22, 1594. the general  direct ion of  groundwater f low
is in a southwester ly direct ion, toward Lake Merr i t t ;  th is resul t  is s imi lar to previous
observat ions at  th is s i te.  The concentrat ions of  chemicals in groundwater are the same
order of magnitude as were found in a previous sampling event lsoil and Grcundwater
lnvestigation, Bill Cox Cadillac, 23O Bay Place, Oakland, California, PES, December 23,
' I  993).  The highest concentrat ions of  al l  chemicals,  wi th the except ion ol  1,1- and 1,2'
DCA, were found in wel l  TW-7, which is located adjacent to,  and downgradient f rom, the
former underground storage tank locat ion. 1,2-DCA was detected only in wel l  MW-1,
which is located next to the former waste oi l  tank locat ion. The lowest concentrat ions of
al l  chemicals,  except ethylbenzene, were found in samples from wel l  TW-6, which is
located in a cross-gradient direct ion l rom the former underground storage tank iocat ion.

Please cal l  me or Sherr is Ragsdale i f  you have any quest ions concerning this report .

Sincerely,
EOA,  Inc .

Ot.;4-" 5
Don Eisenberg, PhD.,  P. E.
President

Attachments

F:\CCO3\lsrqmon.rpt
EOA, INC.
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Mr. Bi l l  Cox
January  26 ,  1995
Page 3

Limitations

The services pertormed by EOA, tnc. for this repon have been pe ormed using that degree of care and skil l
ordinarily exercised by reputable professionals practicing under similar circumstances in this or similar localit ies.
No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made by prqviding these consulting services, This tepott has been
prepared by EOA, Inc. for Mr. Cox Jor submittal to Alameda County Health Department and other regulatory
agencies. This report has not b€en prepared for use by other panies, and may not contain sutficient information
fo. the purposes ol other parties or uses.

It should be recognized that subsurface conditions may vary from those encounte.ed at the location where
samples are collected. The data, interpretation and recommendatioos of EoA, Inc. are based solely on the
intormation availabl6 to EOA, Inc, during the project. EOA; lnc, wil l be responsible for those data, interpretations
and recommendations, but shall not be responsibla for the interpretation by othets of the intormation developed'

Because of the l imitations inhercnt in sampling, and the variabil ity of natural materials, determining the absence
of any chemical except in the immediate vicinity of a sample can rarely be done with complete certainty. The
only way to determine that a sit€ is absolutely free of chemicals oI concern is to sample and analyze all the soil
and groundwater at the site, which is impractical and costly. Balancing the level of confidence required agaiost
the budgetary constraints is dift icult. The sampling and analysis in this investigation were approved by the
Alameda County Health Department and are consistent with State regulations and guidelines.

F1CCO3\l stqmon.lpt
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Table 1
Summary oJ Groundwater Analyses

Cox Cadi l lac
December 22, 1994

TVH as
gasol ine benzene toluene

ethyl
oenzene

total
xyrenes

1 1

DCA

MW.1 110 18 11 2 t o ND at
.001

t J v

TW-6 24 5 2 J b ND at
.oor

ND at
.o01

TW-7 210 49 a e z d ND at
.001

ND a t
.o01

All values in milligrams per liter {ppm}.

| (i) ,)L'Jt l

'r {,/ ,',DQ
c i,,-
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Attachment 1.

Attachment 2.
Attachment 3.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

SCl,  Inc.  Ouarter ly Groundwater Monitor ing and Wel l  Complet ion
Report
Tone 7 W ater Agency, Drilling Permit Applications
Laboratory Analwical Report
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R. Will iam Rudolph, Jr, PE
Thomas E. Cundey, PE
J€riann N. Alexander, PE

January 17, 1995
scl 805.007

Nfs. Shenis Ragsdale
Eisenberg Olivieri, and Associates
1410 Iackson Street
Oakland. Califomia 946 I 2

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
December 1994 Event
Cor Cadillac Facility
230 Bay Street
Oakland, California

Dear lr.rfs. Ragsdale:

This letter presents the results ofthe December 1994 groundwater monitoring went for the referenced
site. Subzurface Conzultants, Inc. (SC! performed the event at the request ofEisenberg Olivieri" and
Associates @OA). In generat SCI's services included:

l. Checking wells TW-l TW-6, TW-7 and MW-l forfree floating produa.

2. Measuring groundwater depths in wells TW-2, TW6, TW-7 and MW-l.

3. Developing and sampling wells TWi and TW-7.

4. Purging and sampling well MW-I.

5. Retrofitting the well heads for wells TW2, TW-6 and TW-7.

I Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
T
I 171 1:th Street . SuitelOi . Oakland. California 9.1607 . Telephone 510-268-0"161 . FAX 510-268-0137
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t Subsurface Consuitants, Inc.
Ms. Shenis Ragsdale
Eisenberg Olivieri, and Associates
January 17, 1995
scI 805.007
Page2

Groundwater Samolins

On Decernber 22, 1994, wells TW-2, TW-6, TW-7 and MW-l were monitored. Initially, the wells
were checked for free product and the depth to groundwater using a steel tape and water and
petrolzum sensitive pastes. No free product was observed. Groundwater level data is summarized in
Table 1 . Groundwater surfhce contours are shown on tle Site Plaq Plate I .

Prior to sampling well MW-l was purged of about 4 well volumes of water by using a new disposable
bailer and wells TW-6 and TW-7 were each developed by bailing thern dry with new disposable bailers
Once the wells had recovered to at least 80 p€rcent of their initiai levelq they were sampled with new
disposable bailers. Purge and dwelopment water were placed in 55-gallon drums which were labeled
and left on-site for later disposal by others.

The samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the zupplier in accordance with EPA
protocol. The containers were placed in an ice filled cooler and remfied iced untii delivered to EOA
Well sampling forms are attached.

Well Retmfittine

During sampling h was obsewed that the top of casing for wells TW-2, TW-6 and TW-7 were each
finished below the surface with either a slip cap or a locking cap, covered with 2 to 3 inches of pea
gravel. Water had accumulated in the pea gravel layer and had to be removed prior to removing the
well caps. The pea gravel was coverpd with asphalt mncrete. After completion of sampling activities,
these wells were retrofitted as follows:

l. The pea gravel was rernoved to a depth of about 3 inches below the TOC.

2. The er<isting caps were replaced with locking caps with keyed alike locks.

3. The well heads were completed at grade with warer-tight traffc-rated utiiity boxes set
in concrete.

On-soing Sewices

Groundwater lwels in wells TW-2, TW6, TW-7 and MW-t will be measred on a monthly basis and
wells TW-6, TW-7 and MW-l will be sampled on a quarterly basis tlrough Decernber 1995. As a
resulq the nod montt y E/ent will be performed during the v/eek of Ianuary 23, 1995 and the next
quarterly event will be performed during the week ofMarch 20, 1995.
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V*.rr N Alerander

Civii Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/95)

JNA:RWR:sld

Attachments; Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data
Plate 1. Site Plan
Well Sampling Forms

2 copies srbmitted

I Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Ms. Sherris Ragsdale
Eisenberg, Olivieri, and Associates
January 17, 1995
scI 805.007
Page 3

Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consult nts, Inc.
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I Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Table L Groundwater Elevation Data

Well Number

TW.1

TW.3

TW.4

I vv-3

TW-6

TW-7

MW-1

Date

10/13/93

'10/13/93

12/22194

10/13/93

10/13/93

'10/'t 3/93

'| 0i13193
12t2t94

10t14t93
1',2'y94

10t13193
1?/22t94

TOC
Elevatlon'

(feet)

100.91

'100.43

100.46

oo ' l (

99.40

98.75

97.96

100.00

Depth to
Water
(feetl

0.06

2.32
2.88

4.43

t . t J

4.84

5.40
4.6€

5.40
A E A

"  
4 <

z-Yo

Groundwater
Elevation

lfeet)

100.45

98.1 1
97.55

96.03

s6.62

94.56

0 1  q q

94.09

92.56
93.46

96.45
97.04

Depths are measured below Top of casing (foc)
' Elevations are referenced to the TOC for MW-1, which was assumed by others to have

an elevation 100.00 feet
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WELL SAMPUNG FORM

Proiect Name:

Job No.: Well Casing Diameter:

Sampled By: /,9t\n-.- ,  -  , /  / -  /
Dare. /2/z-z/ ?+

z inch

TOC Elevation: weather: 4rto"t:

Depth to Casing Bottom (befow TOC! /O

Depth to croundwater (below TOC) 2 
' 

/ / !/Z 
'

,/4 | t/ / '
Feet oi Water in Weii

Gallons Removed

?
a-

2

pH Temp ('c)

Elecfonic Sounder

Salinity S7"

feetDepth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered

casing volume (feet of water x casing DIA ,

Deoth Measurement Method

Free Product

Purge Method

gailons

-?-E -4t'?
a, //a

_alxa /a3 Q

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Conductivity
(mjcromhos/cm)

/26E
///4,
/-34

Comments

.-//J;.,. | .tZ-(-
--. E/42

u

5Totai Gallons Pumed

Depth to Ground!,rater Before Sampling (below TOC)

Sampling Mefiod

Containers Used
40 ml

3

Subsurface ConsultantsJCA NUHsEI ,ATE I?FFO'./EO
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WELL SAMPLTNG FORM

Proiest Name:

Job No.:

Well Number:

Well Casing Diafieter:

Sampled By:

TOC Elevation:

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC)

Depth to Groundwater (below TOC)

/D Jeet

feet

Feerof waterin *"r, € 
' t///* /

Deoth to Groundwater When 80olo Recovered

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA , x 0.0408) o,8? garons

Depth Measurement Method TaDe & Pasie Elecfonic Sounder

Free Product

Purge Methoo

FIELD MEASUREUENTS

Gallons Removed pH Temp ("c)
Conductivity

(micromhos/cm)

/a{6
Salinity S% Comments

!.i4 -g--g
O-t<'2-3 b.JZ ba.f'

Total Gallons Purged

Depth to Groundwater

gallons

samprins nenoa fa-ilrtn.- /fur)/tZ

Containers Used LJ--_iomt- /23fi,- 
tftetiFr pint

Betore Sampling (below TOC)

S ubsurface ConsultantsJCaNUMS€R CAIE aFFRO\,Eo
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:

Job No.:

Well Number: 7'd) 7

Well Casing Diameter: z
Sampled By: Cci)2,,-
r uu Elevalron:

Depth to Casing Bo$om (below TOC)

Deplh to Groundwater (below TOC)

/0 feet

feet

faot

feet

Feet of Water in Well

Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered
qQ

Casing Voiume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) gallons

Depth Measurement Method Taoe & Paste Aecfonic SounCer

Free Product

Purge Method

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Gallons Removed pH

b.fr
-ry-
/- <<
/ * ,
a.> /

Temp ("c)

/tn,A
laI./a
b/. E
bt. t

Conductivity
(micromhos/cm)

- t / -
- + =

Salinity S"/" Comments

z
3
4

, -  /  /

>.aa

Total Gallons Purged galofls

Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling

Sampling Method

Containers Used
pint

/z

(b€iow TOC)

S ubsurface Consultants
PTATE

JCB NUH8Efr OAIE APPFOV€O
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HARBISON STNEM
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I

23O BAY PLACE

t!
oq
a.
\

il
TWf t

\

\ (
I
lTw-6
l-i-

I -Tw-3

--
GROUND\I1ATER

FLOW
ORECTION

".iT\
I t *

95.O'

,TW-2
I

91.o'

.:- ]EMPOFAFY WELL BY OTHEFS

+ MoNrroFrNG wELL BY orHEFts

GROUNDWATEB CONTOUBS DECEMBER 1994

- {- FENCE
fivw

NOTE: ALL ELEMTION RELATTVE TO AN AFBITFAFf I
FEFEFENCE DATUM OF IM.OO FEET AT I
Mw-l Toc. I

APPROXIMATE SCALE ('eel)

o

SITE PLAN

Subsurface Consultants
230 BAY PLACE - OAKLAND, CA

PLATE

1J o E  N U M B E B  D A T E  A P P R o v E o

805.007 1/16/95
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

RIIIING PERMIT APPLICA

€r ,^.t( fuo-A
APPLICANTTO

t
I votcE (s10) €+2600

FAX (5ro) 46e-3914

T
I

Cabl€ Other

ELL PROJECTS
Oriil Hol€ Oiam€ter 8 in.
casing Diam€r€r
Surtaca Ssal osgth

Wall 0ashJdrbn

_ in. D€pth
L Nurf]bor

PERMTT NUMBER-
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMTT CONDTTIONS

Circisd P€rmit Requiremsnts Apply

GENEFAL
1. A parmit app{caton shouid ba subminad so as lo anivo al lh€

Zone 7 oflics five days prior io Prqpos€d slaning date.

Submil to Zons 7 within 60 days atler compl€tion ol p€fmifted

wo the original Dep€nmont ol Watsr Fesoutces Walor W€ll

orilters Repod or equivalent lor w€ll Projects, or ddlling logs

and tocaton sk€tch fot geotschnical Projeds.
Psrmit is void if projed not begun uithin 90 days ol apProval

dat€.
WATEFI WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETEFS
1. Minimum $rtacs ssal Nckn€ss is lwo inafi€s of c8ment grout

placed bY r8mie.
Z Minimum sgal dsPth is 50 fsattor rnJnidpal and indu$riai wells

or 20 lod lot domostic and irrigdi:n wells unl€ss a lassar

d6pth is specjaly apProv€d. Mhimum ssal deP$ lof

modbdng wslls is ths maimum d€pfi ptadicablo or 20leet.

GEoTECHNTCAL Ba€tdill bots hoi€ wifi compad€d qflings or

h6avy b€donits and uppsr two feet witt comPaEtsd material. In

arsas ol known of sus96s{sd contamindjon, romied cement grout

shall be used in plac€ ol compadsd c1nrngs.
CATHOOIC. Fill hole abovs anode zon€ with concfeiE placsd by

tremi6.
WELL OESTRUCTION. s€€ attadr€d

zp  44L t \ -

PPLICANT
amo 5l({r!e- ,< n (,t,ac.t

Far

ff"s5 Voicg

Ji'"ffffi:"'
calhodic Protection

I ffiililid'
PROPOSEO WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

lomastic _ lndusrriai _ Other
llunidoal lrdoation

J3lffi*^,,".- Auoer V

G6ot€chnical Invesdgatjon
General
Contaminadon

f ",r,-.",. 
u".*se rc. ((a-14o ( -41r,,, ac{+gc*- _

Maximum

EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nurflbsr ol Borings . _ Meirntm
llolo DianFt€r _ h. 06pth _ tL

STIMATED STABNNG OATE

OCATION OF PROJECT

Dal6
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFOBNIA 94588

RILLING PERMIT APPLICATIO

€" u*t\ TlJr-b
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLfiE

I
I
I
I

votcE (sl0) 4842600
FAX {510) 462-3914

CLIENT
Narno
Address
ciry

Geot8dnical lnY6srigaton
G6noral

Oor.-*ru-ct'os

X tn. Maxlrnum

_ in. o€pth
tL Numbsr

OFFICE US

PERMTT NUMEEB
LOCATION NUMBEH

PENMtr CONDITIONS

Clrcl6d Permit Rsquirom€nls APPIY

A" GENEML
A p€rmit appllcatjon should b6 submined so as lo arflv€ at lho

Zone 7 oflics live days prior to ProPosod staning date.

Submit to Zono 7 wilhin 50 days aier comPi€tion ot permined

work th8 original 0spanm€nt ol Watsr R€sourcas Water W6ll

Orillsrs Fopon or equivalenl lor w€il Prqecls' or drilling logs

and locadon skaEh lor geot€chnical p.oi€cts.

Psrmit is void if proiBd nor begun within 90 days of apPloval

dats.
WATEF WELLS, INCLUOING PIEZOMETEFS

1. Minimsm slrlac8 s€ai thickngss is rwo Inches ol csment grout

plac6d by lrsmi€.
z Minimum saal d€Plh is 50 foel lor mrniqpal and Indr$rial wells

of 20 f66t lot domoslic and lrrigaion tfeils unloss a l8ss8t

deplh is specially apP,oved. Minimum soal doP|h lor

monitoring walls is fio marimum d€pfi ptaciicabls or 20 fest'

C. GEoTECHNICAL Baddi[ bots hols vrifi comPaded clrtngs or

h€avy b€donitg and upP6f Mo fs€t r,virh comPad8d mat€rial- ln

arsas of known or susP€ded contanination, usmi€d c8m6nl Eout
shall bs us€d in placs of cornpadsd CrJlllngs.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hol6 aboY€ anod€ zons with concrsts Piacsd by

tt€rma
E WELL DESTFUCTION. S€a anached.

zP 4A (^-ril;
l-""; 1 .

City Zp

I Contarninadon
Wsll 0esrrucdon

I pRoposEo weten suPPLY wELL usE
r 0ofi6$rt lndusrial Ofisr

TYPE OF PRAJECT
Well Consuu(lion

Cathodic Protec{ion
War6r Supply
Moniloring

WELL PROJECTS
orill Hols oiameter
Casing Oiam€tgt
Surlaco Ssal Osgth

*

Munidpa/ Inigadon

T ORILLING METHOO:
Mud RoEry _Air Rotary Auger X

Icablo Other

-oRru€rsuceruseruo. 
46-t4O<{ {)1r,a,J^r*r-rt

I
GEOTECHNICAL PROECTS

I Nulfiboa ol Bodngs Mard.rum

I Hob Oiarn€tgr 
- 

ln. O€prh _ fL

r:::::4*a*s

ffi

Approv€d 0ate
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t
t
I

1 .

J*
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vorcE (sr0) 48+2600
FAX (510) 4623914

ft:v

ROPOSED WATER SIJPPLY WELL USE
omssdc lndusrial Othsr

OFFICE

PERMTT CONDITIONS

Ckd€d Permit R€quiramsnts APPIY

A. GENEFAL
A permit appllcadon sholld bs submifl€d so as to atriv€ at he

Zono 7 otlics fv€ days ptior io ProPosed staning date.

Submit lo Zono 7 ryilhin 60 days anel comPlorion of P€rmined
workrhe original OaPanmsnl ol Wat€r Bssourc€s Walsr Wsll

Orillers Flspon or €quivalom for w6ll Ptoiacts' or dtilling logs

and locadon skalch lor geotgchnical ptoi€cts.

Psrmit ls void il p'ojsct not b€un w hin 90 days of aPProvai

dale,

WATER WELLS, INCLUOING PIEZOMETERS
1 . Minimum surlaca s€al thicl(ness is two Inch€s of c8m€nt grosl

placed by ramie.
Minimum s8al d6olh is 50 fsel lor munidpal and indu$dal weus

ot 20 ls€t lor dom€stic and Lrigaion wslls unl€s5 a lesssr

d6pth is sp€cialy approv€d. Mlnimum seal doph tor

rnonitoring wslls is the marifi Jm dsPdt Praclicablo ot 20 t€€L

C, GEOTECHNICAL Eaddill boro hol€ wit| camPacted dfil'ngs ot

hsavy bontonito and uPPst two l€€t wilh cornPad€d matslial. In

arsas of known ol susp€ctsd contarninatjon, tt6tni6d comonl grout

shall be usod ln Placs ot comPacrod cutngs'

O. CATHODIC. Fjll hots abov€ anodo zono r|ith concrels Plac€d by

t|emie.
E. WELL oESIFuCTIoN. ss€ aBadrod-

lddress
zp 441.1^-

PE OF PROJECT
Wo|| Con*ucrion

I Cathodic Protedion

I Wal8r Supply
Monitarin6

G€ot€chnical lnvssdgation
Gsneral

-K
Contamination

W€ll Desuudion

Munidoal lniqation
I

QRILUNG METHOO:

_Mud FoEry _Af Rotary tuSer _ll
]alte _ oth"r _
I

oRrun'sucrr'rsENo. 4lo1404 Aen,Jro*

luuaa ra-r"ra 
co^-d;iuatto F'

r oritl Hote olan€td X tn. Ma.JmJm
Ca.ing Dlam€tor _ in. o€oth _ fL

I surlace S6al ospth tL Nunbor
I

GEOTECHNICA! PROJECTS

I Nuflbsr ol Edlngs Madfirjm

I Ftols oiarnsr€r _ Itr. o€oth _ lL

rO}|NZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
5997 PAFKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON. CALIFORNIA 94588

RIIIING PERMIT APPLICATION

€r '^=tl TtP-?
APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

Approvsd oals
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INOOOR SERVICE AFEA
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E(FI-ANATION

eIw-r Monlonng Wejl Locaton

. rw-! Temporary Well Locauon

, Venr Pipe

.-, Fence

- Reraining Wall

\ Curb

/
N

0

Scale in Feer

SITE PLAN
Bill Cox Cadil lac
230 Bay Place
Oakland. California

SUUHCU PES Environmenral. Inc. l1/93

FIGUHE

1

EOA, hc.
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lF)r. e=s Envrronmenrar, rnc./z'j/ Enoineerino & Environmental Services
LOG OF WELL TW.2
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ASPMLTIC CONCREIE 2'i AGGFEGATE EASE 4.
OAFIK YELLOWISH BFOWN CLAYEY GMVEL {GO

10YFl4/6, moist, d€nse, fine{rained g.av€l.
LIGHT OUVE BROWN SILry CLAY (CL)

2.5Y 5/4, moist, medium stilt.

LIGHT OUVE EFOWN SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL)
2,5Y 513, moist, stff, very fin€3rsin€d s€nd.

LIGHT OUVE SBOWN SAND (SP}
2.5Y 5/4, wst medium dens6, v€fy fine{rained to m6dium.
orarn€d s6nd.

UGHT OUVE BFOWN SILry CLAYEY SAND (SC}
2.5Y 5l3. w€( m€dium dans6.

8ottotn of Bodng al 8 le€t bdlow groutld sia@.

I

10

CUENT Cox C€dilbc
LOCATION 23O Bay Plac.. Oakla.d, Calilomir
JOgNUMAEF 16-7.02@.002

GEOLOGIST/ENGINEEF 0. Trumoty

O[AMEfffi OF HOLE 8Incica

TOTAL OEPTH OF HoLE 6tort
-rOP OF CASING ELFTAION 0.3 loot b6low ground L',!1

OATE STAFTED r c|/1 1/93

O€op Fock loK wtfi 8' Hoilo| St6rn AoE6r oATE COMPLETEO 10r'! 1,f93
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ASPI-IALTIC CONCFETE 2.; AGGFIEGATE BASE 2'
OAFK YELLOWISH BROWN GMVELLY SAND {SW}

lOYR 4y'6, moist. Ioo6e, fine{rajned to cosr€o-grainsd 6and,
fn€-qlain€d qrav€1.

LIGHT-ouVE BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)
2.5Y 5,3. moist, medium sliff. very lin€{rEined 6nd fin€-
qrained s€nd.

GFEENISH GFAY SILry SAND (SM)
scY 6/1, moist to wet, medium dgns€, v€ry lino-Orain€d and
in€{rain€d sand.

GFIEENISH GFAY SANO (SW
5GY 5/1, w6t, m€dium dens€, v6ry fne{f6jnod to cosrs€-
qr6in€d sand.

GREENISH GP.AY ANO OAFTK YELLOWISH BHOWN SILry
SAND (SM) - sGY 5/1 & 10YFl 4/5, \N€l 1006€ to medium
dens6, v€ry fine{rained 6nd tine{reined sand,

futtofi of Eating at 8 leel babw grout d sxla@.

CLIENT Cor Cedillac
LOCATION 230 B6y Plac.. Oauand, California

JOENUMBEF 167.0200.002
CEOLOGIST/ENGINEEFI O. TrurnbV

oFllLL FIG Oeep Fock 10K with 8' Hollow Stsrn Auger

OIAMETEFI OF HOLE 6 indr6!

TOTAL DEPTH oF HOLE I lo6t
-,OP OF CASING ELEVA'nON 0 25 loot b€lolt ground 16.,ol

DATESTAFTTEO 1011293

DATECCMPLETED 10/1293
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l*r. =s Envrronmenrar, rnc.///N// Enatneetino & Environmental Services
LOG OF WELL TW.7

WELL CONSTFIUCTION DETAIL .'
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CONCFETE SLAS 4,: SEDDING MATEHIAL;
CONCFIETE SLAB 4'
VERY DAFIK GFAY SANOY CI-AY (CL)

7,5\iFl N3/, moist. sotl very linejrained sand.
OAFIK GREENISH GFAY SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH SAND

5GY 4/1, moist, medium stjft, wry lin€{rain€d s6nd, nith
fo hvdrocstbon odoa.

UG-HT OUVE BFIOWN SILTY CLAY (CL} WITH SAND
25Y V4. rngist m€dlum slift wry f ino{rained sard, with
mod€rata hydio€rton odoa.

UGHT OUVE BFOWN SILTY SANO (SM) WITH CLAY
2.5Y 5/4, moist to w€r, looso, v€ry Sne{rained to mediuh-
Eainrd ean4 wifi strong hydrEcstbon odor.

futtofi ol Eodng at 10 leea bebw gtuund sud*e-
1 0

CUENT Cox Cadillac
LOCATION 23O Bay Aa.a. O6kland, Calilom6
JOBNUMEER 167.0:2&.OtZ
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEEF D. Trumotv

DRILL FllG Oerp Fock loK w|d| 6' Hollory Slern Auger

OTAMETEF OF HOLE I incha.
-€TAL OEFTH OF HOLE 10 l6cl

TOP OF CASTNG ELEVATICN 0.25 t€61 b€low gtound l6v.l

CATESTAFTED 
',AI12gE3

CATE COMPLETED ''OI1?Jts3



l.b
CUrtis & TOmpkins, Ltd,, AnolyticolLoborqlories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street. Eerkeley. CA 94710, Phone (5lO) 486-0900

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Date:
Lab Job Number:

Project ID:
Locat ion:

2 4 -JAN-g 5
tL925 4

cox cadiLlac

This package nay be reproduced only in its entirety.



Cb 
curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

DATE SAMPLED. !2/22/94
DATE RECEIVED: 72/22/94
DAT! ANALyZ ED I L2/3r//94
DATE REPoRTEDi Or/Lo/95
DATE REVISED= Ol/24/95
BATCH NO:  18348

TVII AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(\ is/  L) (uS,/L) (us/L) (us. /L) ( !s/L)

I
LABORATORY NUMBER: LL9254
CLIENT: EOA/ INc.
PROJECT TD: CCO2
LOCATION 3 COX CADII.,I,AC

I,AB I D SAMPLE ID

Total
TVH

Vo1atj-l-e Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
by cal . i fornia DoHS Method/LUFT Manual october 1989

BTXE by EPA 503 0/8020

I
I MW-l-

TW5
TW7

119254 -001
779254-OO2
1 l -9254-003

METHOD BI,ANK

l -10 ,  000  18 ,  000
24 ,O00  5 ,400

210 ,000  49 ,000

ND(50 )  ND(0 . s )

l L ,  000  2  , 80o  15 ,  000
2 ,70O 3 ,100  6 ,800

33 ,000  7  t 30o  28 ,000

ND(o . s )  ND(0 .5 )  ND(0 .5 )

I
I

N/A

ND = Not detected at or above reporl ing I imit ;  Report ing l i rn i t
indicated j .n parentheses.

QA/QC BS/BSD

RPD, 8
RECOVERY, T
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I,ABORATORY NUMBER: 1].9 2 54 -OO 1
cLfENT: EoA. INc.
PRoJECT ID: cco 2
LOCATION: COX CADILI*\C
SA]4PLE ID: MWl

DATE SAI4PLEDi 12/22,/94
DATE RECEIVED. 1-2/22/ 94
DATE ANALYZEDT oL/03/9s
DATE REPORTED. OT/TO/95
DATE RXVTSEDt or/24/95
BATCH NO: 18363

Gb 
curls &Tompkins. Lrd,

METHOD

E P A  8 2 4 0
E P A  8 2 4 0

ANALYSIS

J-,  1-D ichloroethane
1  , - n i  a h  l  a r a a t . h : n a

RESULT

ND
1 3 0

UNITS

lg/L

REPORTTNG
LI},1IT

l - . 0
1 .0

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l i rn i t .

SURROGATE RECOVERY

L , 2 - D i chl oroethane -d4 e94



ND
ND

I
tl
I
I
I
I

I,ABORATORY NUUBER: IT9254-OO2
cLfENT: EoAf fNc.
PROJECT ID: CCO2
LOCATTON: COX CADILLAC
SAMPLE ID: TW6

DATE SA]4PLED. L2/22/94
DATE RECEIVED3 L2/22/94
DATE ANALYZED. O1/ 03/95
DATE REPORTED2 0!/ IO/95
DATE REVTSEDt oI /24/95
BATCH NO:  18363

Cb 
curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

METHOD

EPA 8240
EPA 8240

ANALYS IS

1, 1-Dichl  oroethane
1, 2 -Dichl  oroethane

t  1 ;>u ! - t UNTTS REPORTING
LIMIT

1 .0
1 - . 0

t
I
I
I

ND = Not detected at or above report ing I imit .

SURROGATE RECOVERY

L ,  2 -Dichloroethane-d4 83  ?

I
I
I



I
I

DATE SAMPLED, L2/22/94
DATE RECEIVEDt 12/22/94
DATE ANALYZEDt oI/ 04/95
DATE REPORTED. OI/TO/95
DATE REVISED. OL/ 24/95
BATCH NO:  18363

Gb 
curris & Tompkins, Lid.

METHOD

8 2  4 0
8 2 4 0

LABORATORY NT]}IBER: ].].9 2 54 -OO 3
CLIENT: EOA, INC,
PROJEeT ID: Cc02
LOCATION: COX CADILI,AC
SAMPLE ID: TW7

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ANALYS IS

L , 1-Dichloroethane
1 ,  2 -Dichloroethane

RESULT UNITS REPORTTNG
LIMIT

l - . 0
1 . 0

ND
ND

EPA
EPA

ug/L
uq/ Lr

ND :  Not detected at or above report ing l in i t .

SURROGATE RECOVERY

L , 2 -Dichloroethane-d4 852
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I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

I,ABORATORY NUMBER: I]-9254 METHOD BI,ANK
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PRoJECT ID: cc02
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC
SA}IPLE ID: N/A

DATE SAMPLED: N/A
DATE RECETVED 3 N/A
DATE ANALYZED. O)-/  03 /  95
DATE REPORTEDI OI/ IO/95
DATE REVISEDI OL/24/95
BATCH No: L83 53

Cb 
curtis &Tompk,ns. Lrd.

METHOD

EPA 8240
EPA 8240

ANALYS TS

1, 1- Dichloroethane
l- ,  2 -  Dichloroethane

REsULT UNITS

ug/L

REPORTING
LTMIT

1 .0
1 n

ND
ND

ND = Not detected at or above reponing I  in i t  .

SURROGATE RECOVERY

1 .  2 -  Dichl  oroethane-d4 79 z
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